CIP EXPENSE DETAIL

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: CONTACT DEPARTMENT(S):

4/26/12 Aviation

SUBJECT: Authorize award and execution of a contract with OSHKOSH CORPORATION to provide an aircraft rescue and fire fighting vehicle in an amount not to exceed \$711,320.

Funding in the amount of \$711,320 is available in the Approved Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Capital Budget of the Aviation Department.

CURRENT YEAR IMPACT:

Department:	Aviation
Project Name:	Oshkosh Corporation
Fund/Department/Unit:	4910-8107-3210
•	Department of Aviation
Funding Source:	Airport Capital Fund
Current Appropriation:	1,300,000.00
Unencumbered Balance:	1,300,000.00
Amount of This Action:	(711,320.00)
Remaining Balance:	588,680.00
Total Amount of this Action	711,320.00

ANALYSIS / ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

This contract is to provide the Austin Fire Department with an aircraft rescue and fire fighting vehicle (ARFF) that will be housed at the fire station located at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA). This vehicle is intended to carry rescue and fire fighting equipment for the purpose of rescuing aircraft passengers, preventing aircraft fire loss, and combating fires in aircraft. This purchase is made in accordance with applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 414, Standard for Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting Vehicles (2007 Edition), and AC 150/5110-10, Guide Specification for Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicles for airports classified as Index D airports.

Due to age and condition, this truck will replace an existing 1997 model aircraft rescue and fire fighting truck that exceeded the normal life expectancy. This unit has reached the eligibility criteria (13-15 years) for replacement according to National Fire Protection Association and FAA Advisory Circulars.

Javid Ather 4/2/12

.

.



Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council	. Item ID:	14305	Agenda Number	TEM_OUTLINE
Meeting Date:	April 26, 2012			
Department:	Purchasing			

Subject

Authorize award and execution of a contract with OSHKOSH CORPORATION to provide an aircraft rescue and fire fighting vehicle in an amount not to exceed \$711,320

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of \$711,320 is available in the Approved Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Capital Budget of the Aviation Department.

Fiscal Note

A fiscal note is attached.

Purchasing	Lowest bid received.
Language:	Lowest Did received:
Prior Council	
Action:	
For More	Sydney Ceder, Sr. Buyer/974 2035
Information:	Sydney Ceder, 51, Dayer/274 2030
Boards and	
Commission	
Action:	
MBE / WBE:	This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9 (D) of the City Code (Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.
Related Items:	

Additional Backup Information

This contract is to provide the Austin Fire Department with an aircraft rescue and fire fighting vehicle (ARFF) that will be housed at the fire station located at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA). This vehicle is intended to carry rescue and firefighting equipment for the purpose of rescuing aircraft passengers, preventing aircraft fire loss, and combating fires in aircraft. This purchase is made in accordance with the applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 414, Standard for Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting Vehicles (2007 Edition), and AC 150/5110-10, Guide Specification for Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicles for airports classified as Index D airports.

Due to age and condition, this truck will replace an existing 1997 model aircraft rescue and firefighting truck that exceeded the normal life expectancy. This unit has reached the eligibility criteria (13-15 years) for replacement according to National Fire Protection Association and FAA Advisory Circulars.

				ř
	·			
				·
·				•

MBE/WBE solicited: 0/1

MBE/WBE bid: 0/0

BID TABULATION

IFB No. SSC0207
AIRCRAFT RESCUE & FIRE FIGHTING VEHICLE
(1 line item)

VENDOR

TOTAL ANNUAL BID

Oshkosh Corporation Appleton, Wisconsin

\$711,320.00

Rosenbauer Minnesota Wyoming, Minnesota \$764,927.00

A copy of the bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing Office website.

PRICE ANALYSIS

a. Adequate competition.

b. Fifty-eight notices were sent, including one WBE. There were no known MBEs. Two bids were received, with no response from the WBE.

c. The last purchase of a similar truck was from Oshkosh Corporation in January 2005 at a price of \$769,191.13.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

- a. Lowest bid.
- b. The Purchasing Office concurs with the Austin Fire Department's recommended award.
- c. Advertised in the Austin American-Statesman and on the Internet.

	í		